
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Extraordinary 
Council 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER,  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 2 December 
2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White, Head of 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

 
Prayers 

 Page  

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest   

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Council  
 

 

3 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 1 - 22 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council Meeting – 10 December 2009 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 
2007 
 
Reporting Officers: Head of Democratic Services and Borough Solicitor 
 
SUMMARY 
  
At its 5 November 2009 meeting, full Council resolved that the Head of Democratic Services be 
authorised to arrange a special meeting of the Council on Thursday 10 December 2009 for the 
purpose of confirming a change in the Council's governance arrangements. This report has been 
prepared in accordance with this resolution for the consideration of all Members of the Council. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS: That:  
  
1. Council resolves to adopt the ''new-style'' Leader and Cabinet Executive [England] 

form of governance, as provided for by the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007, with effect on the third day after the date on which the 2010 local 
elections are held; 

  
2. the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take the following steps in 

accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007:  

  
[a] to secure that copies of a document setting out the provisions of the new 
governance arrangements are available at the Civic Centre for inspection by members 
of the public at all reasonable hours, and 

  
[b] to arrange to publish a Notice in a local newspaper circulating in the borough 
which complies with the requirements of section 29[2] [b] of the Local Government 
Act 2000; 

  
3. Council makes the amendments to the Constitution, as previously approved by 

Council on 6 November 2008, and attached as Appendix B, be confirmed. 
  
INFORMATION 
  
Background 
  
1. At its meeting on 5 November 2009, full Council considered a report on the new governance 

arrangements as prescribed by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 [LGPIHA]. A copy of this report is attached at Appendix A. 

  
2. Members will recall that they were asked to note the outcome of a public consultation 

exercise which the Council undertook and they also approved the Council's formal proposals 
that the executive model which it wishes to adopt is the ''new-style'' Leader and Cabinet 
Executive [England].  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Council Meeting – 10 December 2009 
 

 

  
3. Members, at this meeting, are now being asked to resolve that this executive model is 

adopted with effect on the third day after the date on which the 2010 local elections are held. 
  
4. This model represents only a minor change from the current model which has been in 

operation at the Council since May 2002. It involves a Councillor elected as Leader and two 
or more Councillors appointed by the Leader [not elected by the Council AGM as at present] 
to serve as the Executive of an authority [up to a maximum of ten Members as at present]. 
The Leader of the Council will be elected at the AGM immediately following the 2010 local 
elections and will serve for a period of four years, subject to the fact that he/she could be 
removed by a resolution of full Council prior to that date.     

  
5. The LGPIHA requires that a resolution of a local authority is required in order for the 

authority to make a change in governance arrangements. Such a resolution has to be 
passed at a meeting of the authority ''which is specifically convened for the purpose of 
deciding the resolution'' by no later than 31 December 2009. In order for the resolution to 
become effective, it requires a majority of at least two thirds of Members present at the 
meeting voting on it. The ''new-style'' Leader and Cabinet model will come into effect at 
exactly the same time that the old model expires i.e. three days after the 2010 local 
elections. 

  
The Local Government Act 2000 
  
6. Once full Council has passed a resolution for new governance arrangements, it must ensure 

that it complies with the requirements of section 29[2] of the Local Government Act 2000 
which provides that '' A local authority must - 

  
[a] secure that copies of a document setting out the provisions of the arrangements are 
available at their principal office for inspection by members of the public at all reasonable 
hours, and 

  
[b] publish in one or more newspapers circulating in their area a notice which- 

  
[i] states that they have resolved to operate the arrangements, 

  
[ii] states the date on which they are to begin to operate the arrangements, 

  
[iii] describes the main features of the arrangements, 

  
[iv] states that copies of a document setting out the provisions of the arrangements 
are available at their principal office for inspection by members of the public at such 
times as may be specified in the notice, and 

  
[v] specifies the address of their principal office. 

  

Page 2



 

Council Meeting – 10 December 2009 
 

 

The Council's Constitution 
  
7. A number of minor amendments are required to be made to the Council's Constitution once 

the ''new-style'' Leader and Cabinet Executive model comes into effect in May 2010. These 
amendments, which are attached at Appendix 2, were previously approved by full Council at 
its 6 November 2008 meeting and Members of the Council are being asked at this meeting 
to confirm them.      

  
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
  
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
All relevant legal implications are contained in the body of the report. 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  

• DCLG Consultation Paper: ' Changing Council Governance Arrangements - Mayors and 
Indirectly Elected Leaders'. 

  
• The Council's Constitution 

  
• Responses to Consultation 'Have your Say - new governance arrangements for the Council'. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH 
ACT 2007 

Reporting Officers: Head of Democratic Services and Borough Solicitor 

SUMMARY

Members will recall that at the meeting held on 6 November 2008, Council was asked to 
consider a new form of Executive for Hillingdon which had, by law, to be adopted by 31 
December 2009, for implementation three days after the local elections are held in 2010. 

Council resolved to adopt the new style Leader and Cabinet Executive form of governance 
and also approved a number of consequential amendments to the Constitution. Before 
Hillingdon is able to finally make such a resolution, it has to undertake a public consultation 
exercise and full Council also has to approve a formal set of proposals for a change in 
governance arrangements. 

This report sets out the outcome of the consultation and it also asks full Council to approve 
the proposals referred to above. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That: 

1. the outcome of the public consultation exercise, as set out in Appendix 1 and 
referred to in the body of the report, be noted. 

2. the formal proposals for a change in governance arrangements, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be approved. 

3. the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take the following steps in 
accordance with the specific requirements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007: 

a) to arrange to make copies of a document setting out the proposals and 
make them available at the Civic Centre for inspection by members of the 
public at all reasonable times, and 

b) to arrange to publish a Notice setting out the main features of the 
proposals in a local newspaper circulating in the borough. 

c). to arrange a special meeting of the Council to be held on Thursday 10 
December 2009, commencing at 7.30pm, to confirm the change in 
governance arrangements. 

INFORMATION

Background 

1. The Local Government Act 2000 radically changed the decision making structures of 
local government in England by discarding larg
[...]
tor has two specific comments to make in relation to the 
consultation process which the Council has undertaken. Firstly, that it complies with 
the requirements of the LGPHIA although it is ultimately for Members to satisfy 
themselves as to whether the consultation has been reasonable and proportionate. 
Secondly, that Members can legitimately take into account other relevant 

Council Meeting - 5 November 2009 

Page 7



considerations when proposing a change in governance arrangements in Hillingdon. A 
summary of such considerations are set out in the following paragraph. 

15. The Leader and Cabinet Model has been in operation at Hillingdon since May 2002. It 
has been the preferred model for the majority of the over 450 local authorities across 
the UK and there are only 12 authorities who currently have an elected Mayor. The 
Leader and Cabinet arrangement is firmly embedded at Hillingdon and if Members 
decide to opt for an elected Mayor, this would represent an untried and untested form 
of governance in the borough. Therefore, if Members prefer minimal change, the new-
style Leader and Cabinet Executive Model would allow the Council to continue to 
operate in a very similar way to that which it currently does and only a number of 
minor changes will have to be made to its Constitution. Essentially, the Leader and 
Cabinet will fulfil the same role and functions that they currently have. 

The Council's proposals for a change in governance arrangements 

16. The LGPHIA provides that a local authority must draw up formal proposals for a 
change in governance arrangements. It specifically prescribes those matters which 
must be included within a proposals document. These can be summarised as follows: 

 a timetable with respect to the implementation of the proposals; 
 details of any transitional arrangements which are necessary for the 

implementation of the proposals; 
 consideration of the extent to which the proposals, if implemented, would be likely 

to assist in securing continuous improvement in the way in which the local 
authority's functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness; 

 set out the extent to which the functions specified in regulations under section 13[3] 
[b] of the Local Government Act 2000 [Local Choice functions] are to be the 
responsibility of the executive which will be operated if the proposals are 
implemented. 

17. A copy of the Council's proposals are attached at Appendix 2 and full Council is asked 
to approve them. 

18. Once they have been approved, copies of the document in which the proposals are 
set out must be made available at the Civic Centre for inspection by members of the 
public at all reasonable times and a Notice will also need to be published in a local 
newspaper circulating in the borough, outlining the main features of the proposals. 

19. The proposals may provide for the change in governance arrangements to be subject 
to approval in a referendum. 

Referendum

20. As referred to in paragraph 11 above, a number of the responses to the consultation 
process have called for a referendum to be held. There is no statutory obligation on 
the part of the Council to do this. 

Council Meeting - 5 November 2009 

Page 8



21. The ability for local communities to require the Council to hold a referendum for a 
directly elected Mayor was given statutory force by the Local Government Act 2000. 
Regulations made in 2001 set out the detailed rules governing a referendum and it is a 
legal requirement that a petition containing verified signatures of at least 5% of the 
total electorate in the borough is needed before the Council can consider holding a 
referendum. For the year 1 December 2008 to 30 November 2009 the number of local 
government electors shown in the Register of Electors that is equal to 5% is 9,648. No 
such petition has to date been submitted to the Council. 

22. The estimated cost of holding a referendum 
[...]
l 

re
ce

iv
ed

 t
he

 r
es

ul
ts

 o
f 

a 
su

rv
ey

 c
om

m
is

si
on

ed
 b

y 
an

 in
di

vi
du

al
 r

es
id

en
t. 

T
he

 s
ur

ve
y 

sa
m

pl
e 

is
 s

ta
te

d 
as

 b
ei

ng
 5

00
 a

du
lt 

re
si

de
nt

s 
on

 t
he

 e
le

ct
or

al
 r

ol
l 

in
 H

ill
in

gd
on

, 
al

th
ou

gh
 t

hi
s 

ha
s 

no
t 

be
en

 v
er

ifi
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il.

 T
he

 s
ur

ve
y 

as
ke

d 
fo

ur
 q

ue
st

io
ns

 a
bo

ut
 t

he
 

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
s 

its
el

f 
an

d 
th

re
e 

qu
es

tio
ns

 a
bo

ut
 t

he
 O

pt
io

ns
. 

41
%

 (
20

5)
 o

f 
re

sp
on

de
nt

s 
sa

id
 t

he
y 

ha
d 

a 
vi

ew
 a

s 
to

 w
hi

ch
 O

pt
io

n 
th

ey
 

w
ou

ld
 p

re
fe

r.
 O

f 
th

at
 4

1%
, 

23
%

 (
47

) 
pe

op
le

 o
pt

ed
 f

or
 O

pt
io

n 
1 

an
d 

77
%

 (
15

8)
 f

or
 O

pt
io

n 
2.

 O
f 

al
l r

es
po

nd
en

ts
 6

3%
 (

31
5)

 s
ta

te
d 

th
ey

 t
ho

ug
ht

 
th

e 
pr

op
os

al
s 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
su

bj
ec

t t
o 

a 
re

fe
re

nd
um

. N
o 

de
ta

ils
 w

er
e 

gi
ve

n 
to

 r
es

po
nd

en
ts

 c
on

ce
rn

in
g 

th
e 

co
st

s 
or

 im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f a

 r
ef

er
en

du
m

. 

Page 17



APPENDIX 2 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON 

PROPOSALS FOR CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

1. In accordance with section 33E of the Local Government Act 2000, the London 
Borough of Hillingdon [''the Council''] has drawn up formal proposals for changes to its 
governance arrangements, following consultation with residents in the borough. Full 
Council is therefore asked to approve the following proposals which will take effect 
three days after the date when the 2010 local elections are held. 

2. The executive model which the Council wishes to adopt is the ''new-style'' Leader and 
Cabinet Executive [England]. 

3. The size of the Cabinet is likely to be between eight and ten Members, including the 
Leader, but the final decision will be taken by the Leader following the date of the lo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL  
 
10 December 2009 
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

 
Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill (Mayor) 
Councillor David Yarrow (Deputy Mayor) 

 
 MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Dave Allam Peter Curling John Major 
Lynne Allen Catherine Dann Michael Markham 
Bruce Baker Santokh Dhillon Carol Melvin 
Mo Bamber Tony Eginton Douglas Mills 
Ann Banks Sid Garg Mary O’Connor 
Tim Barker John Hensley John Oswell 
Josephine Barrett Henry Higgins David Payne 
Kenneth Bartram Graham Horn Ray Puddifoot 
Jonathan Bianco Pat Jackson Andrew Retter 
David Bishop Phoday Jarjussey John Riley 
Mike Bull  Sandra Jenkins David Routledge 
Keith Burrows Allan Kauffman Avtar Sandhu 
Paul Buttivant Judy Kelly Scott Seaman-Digby 
George Cooper Liz Kemp David Simmonds 
Judith Cooper Peter Kemp Brian Stead 
Philip Corthorne Mo Khursheed Anthony Way 
Geoff Courtenay Eddie Lavery Michael White 
Mike Cox Richard Lewis Kay Willmott-Denbeigh 

 Councillors: 
 

Brian Crowe 
 

  

 OFFICERS PRESENT: Hugh Dunnachie, Christopher Neale, Chris Spencer, Jean 
Palmer, Jeff Maslen, Philomena Bach, Raj Alagh, Lloyd White, Morgan Einon and Nikki 
Stubbs. 
 

 PRAYERS 
 
Prayers were said by Pastor Derek Page. 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss, Duncan, Gardner, 
Harmsworth, MacDonald, Rhodes and Sansarpuri. 
 

25 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Puddifoot moved the recommendations as set out in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Khursheed. 
 
Following debate (Councillor Cox) the motion was put to a recorded vote.  
 



  
Those voting for: The Mayor (Councillor Harper-O’Neill), the Deputy Mayor (Councillor 
Yarrow), Councillors Allam, Allen, Baker, Bamber, Banks, Barker, Barrett, Bartram, 
Bianco, Bull, Burrows, Buttivant, George Cooper, Judith Cooper, Corthorne, Courtenay, 
Crowe, Curling, Dann, Dhillon, Eginton, Garg, Hensley, Higgins, Horn, Jackson, 
Jarjussey, Jenkins, Kauffman, Kelly, Liz Kemp, Peter Kemp, Khursheed, Lavery, Lewis, 
Major, Markham, Melvin, Mills, O’Connor, Oswell, Payne, Puddifoot, Retter, Riley, 
Routledge, Sandhu, Seaman-Digby, Simmonds, Stead, Way, White and Willmott-
Denbeigh 
 
Those voting against: Councillors Bishop and Cox. 

 
Those abstaining: none. 

 
RESOLVED: That:  
  
1. the ''new-style'' Leader and Cabinet Executive [England] form of 

governance, as provided for by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, be adopted with effect on the third day 
after the date on which the 2010 local elections are held; 

  
2. the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to take the following steps 

in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007:  

  
[a] to secure that copies of a document setting out the provisions of the 
new governance arrangements are available at the Civic Centre for 
inspection by members of the public at all reasonable hours, and 

  
[b] to arrange to publish a Notice in a local newspaper circulating in the 
borough which complies with the requirements of section 29[2] [b] of the 
Local Government Act 2000; and  

  
3. the amendments to the Constitution, as previously approved by Council 

on 6 November 2008, and attached as Appendix B to the report, be 
confirmed. 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30pm, closed at 7.45pm. 
 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, 

Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 


